## **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO: Bank of America Document Retention-GFS MO1-800-08-11 800 Market Street, 8<sup>th</sup> Floor St. Louis, MO 63101-2510

RECORDING REQUESTED BY, DOCUMENT PREPARED BY: Craig D. Jeffrey Bryan Cave LLP 161 N. Clark St., Suite 4300 Chicago, IL 60601

1932127 BZK

PROPERTY LEGAL DESCRIPTION: See Attached Exhibit B

PERMANENT PARCEL NUMBERS: 19-09-412-034-0000 19-09-412-035-0000



Doc#: 1305933095 Fee: \$88.00 Karen A. Yarbrough RHSP Fee: \$10.00 Cook County Recorder of Deeds Date: 02/28/2013 01:34 PM Pg: 1 of 26

SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE IS FOR RECORDER'S USE ONLY

SUBORDINATION, NONDISTURBANCE, AND ATTORNMENT AGREEMENT

Box 400-CTCC

S A A SC A INT

1305933095 Page: 2 of 26

### **UNOFFICIAL COPY**



**GSA Great Lakes Region** 

# SUBORDINATION, NON-DISTURBANCE AND ATTORNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS SUBORDINATION, NON-DISTURBANCE AND ATTORNMENT AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is made and entered into the day of December, 2012 by and between THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA through its GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION, which agency has its principal office at 230 South Dearborn, Room 3626, Chicago, Illinois 60604 ("Tenant"), and BANK OF AMERICA, a bank chartered under the laws of the state of Missouri, with its principal offices at 800 Market Street, 8th Floor, St. Louis, MO 63101-2510 ("Lender").

### WITUESSETH:

WHEREAS, <u>SUE LING GIN</u> ("Lessor") and Tenant have entered into a lease agreement dated <u>February 21, 2003</u>, a copy of which, together with any and all amendments thereto, is attached hereto as Exhibit "A" (collectively the "Lease"), pursuant to which Lessor has leased to Tenant approximately <u>18,957</u> rentable square feet of space (the "Leased Premises") in a facility situated on the real property described in Exhibit "B," attached hereto and made a part hereof, and known as <u>5333</u> <u>S. Laramie Avenue</u>, in the City of <u>Chicago</u>, County of <u>Cook</u>, State of <u>Illinois</u>, which real property and improvements are referred to herein as the "Premiss", and;

WHEREAS, Lessor desires to obtain from Lender a mortgage loan; and

WHEREAS, Lender requires as a condition of making said loan that said ican be secured by a first mortgage on the Premises (the "Mortgage") and that the lien (1) said Mortgage be superior to the Lease; and

WHEREAS, Lender and Tenant desire that the Lease remain in full force and effect notwithstanding any foreclosure and sale of the Premises and Tenant is willing to subject and subordinate its right, title, interest and claim in the Premises to the lien of the Mortgage provided that Lender makes to Tenant the non-disturbance covenants contained herein;

NOW, THEREFORE, in and for consideration of the mutual covenants set forth below, Lender and Tenant hereby undertake and agree as follows:

U.S. General Services Administration 230 South Dearborn Street Chicago, IL 60604-1696 www.gsa.gov

1305933095 Page: 3 of 26

### **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

- 1. Tenant agrees that all of its right, title, and interest under the Lease, and all renewals and extensions thereof, shall be subject and subordinate to the lien of the Mortgage and to all renewals, modifications and extensions thereof with the same force and effect as if the Mortgage had been executed, delivered and recorded prior to the execution and delivery of the Lease.
- 2. Lender shall not interfere with or disturb in any manner Tenant's use of or right of possession in and to the Premises or otherwise adversely affect any right of Tenant under the Lease, and the Lease shall remain in full force and effect for the term of the Lease and any and all renewal or extension terms thereof; provided that Tenant is not in default (beyond any period given Tenant to cure such default) in the payment of any monies or in the performance of any of the terms, covenants, or conditions of the Lease on Tenant's part to be performed. In no event, including a default by Tenant under the Lease, shall Lender be entitled to dispossess or evict Tenant from the Premises.
- 3. Lender agrees that if any action or proceeding is commenced by Lender to enforce the Mortgage or for the foreclosure of the Mortgage or the sale of the Premises, Tenant shall not be pured as a party therein, and the sale of the Premises in any such action or proceeding shall be made subject to all rights, title and interest of Tenant under the Lease and Tenant shall not be disturbed in its possession of the Premises, providing Tenant is not in default under the lease (beyond any period given Tenant to cure such default).
- 4. Notwithstanding anything contained herein to the contrary, in the event of damage or destruction to the Premises, the Lease shall govern the rights and obligations of the parties and any and all insurance proceeds collected as a result of such damage or destruction shall first be applied to restoration of the Premises; however, it being understood that Lender's obligation to rebuild is not limited to the availability of insurance proceeds.
- 5. Tenant further agrees that, in the event Lender succeeds to the interest of Lessor under the Lease, by reason of foreclosure proceedings or deed in lieu of foreclosure or by any other manner, Tenant will recognize and attorn to Lender and/or to any purchaser or transferee of the Premises or any portion thereof and its or their successors and assigns, hereinafter referred to as "Successor Lessor" as "landlord" or "lessor" under the lease and Successor Lessor will be deemed to have assumed all obligations of the Lessor under the Lease, so as to establish direct privity of contract and estate between Tenant and Successor Lessor with the same force, effect and relative priority in time and right as if the Lease had initially been entered into between Tenant and Successor Lessor.

1305933095 Page: 4 of 26

### **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

- Lender, in the event it succeeds to the interest of Lessor, whether 6. through foreclosure proceedings or otherwise, shall not convey and/or assign its right, title and interest, or any part thereof, in and to the Premises and/or the Lease to a nominee, agent, independent contractor or any other person without the prior written consent of Tenant. Lender further agrees to give Tenant notice of satisfaction of the Mortgage within thirty (30) days of such satisfaction.
- All notices hereunder shall be in writing and shall be deemed to have been given if sent by hand delivery, overnight courier, or certified or registered mail, return receipt requested, postage prepaid, addressed to the following addresses:

If to Tenant:

If to Tenant:	General Services Administration Great Lakes Region 230 South Dearborn Street Chicago, Illinois 60604
0,5	Attn.:
0	
If to Lender:	BANK OF AMERICA  Document Retention-GFS  MO1-869-03-11  800 Market Street, 8th Floor St. Louis, MO 63101-2510  Attn:

Tenant or Lender may at any time change its address for such notices by delivering to the other parties, as aforesaid, a notice of such change.

- The provisions of this Agreement are not intended to, and shall not, 8. release Lessor, its successors and assigns, from its obligations under the Lease.
- This Agreement contains the entire agreement between the parties and 9. cannot be changed, modified, waived or canceled except by an agreement in writing executed by the party against whom enforcement of such modification, change, waiver, or cancellation is sought.
- This Agreement and the covenants herein contained are intended to run with and bind all lands affected thereby.

1305933095 Page: 5 of 26

# **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

11. None of the provisions contained in this agreement may be deemed or construed to imply a waiver of the Tenant's rights as a sovereign.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement has been duly executed by the parties hereto as of the date appearing in the notary acknowledgments set forth below, to be effect for all purposes as of the day and year first above written.

Tenant:

Signed and acknowledged	U.S. GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION
in the presence of:	Ву:
	(Printed Name:) VALERIE L. GRANT
Ox	Its: LEASE CONTRACTING OFFICER
THE STATE OF TILINGL	208
COUNTY OF COOK	- §
BE IT REMEMBERE	D, that on this 3th day of January, 2013, before me,
the subscriber, a Notary P	ublic in and for said State, personally appeared
Valene L. Grant, k	rublic in and for said State, personally appeared nown to me to be the lease Contracting Officer
	inistration, acting on benalf of the UNITED STATES
	d the foregoing Subordination Non-Disturbance and
voluntary act and deed.	acknowledged the signing to be his/her free and
voluntary act and deed.	7.6
IN TESTIMONY WE	HEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and
affixed my notarial seal, on the	•
	Carl E. Smith
OFFICIAL SEAL	Notary Public in and for the State of
CARL E SMITH Notary Public - State of Illinois	
y Commission Expires Jul 7, 2015	Printed Name of Notary Public:
My Commission Expires:	

1305933095 Page: 6 of 26

# **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

	ender:
Signed and acknowledged in the presence of:	BANK OF AMERICA NA
in the presence of.	1. 4.4
1/1/2	By: Jerry Aucas
Jan W	Printed Name of Kenniper Was
	Its: SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT
<b>70</b>	10
STATE OF /LL(nol) §	
COUNTY OF COUNTS	
DE IT DEMEMBEDED. 4	at on this $\frac{8}{100}$ day of $\frac{1}{100}$ , $\frac{1}{100}$ , before
	c, in and for the said State, personally appeared
Denniter Lucas,	known to me to be the \leq \leftarrow \frac{1}{\rightarrow}
	corporation, who executed the
acknowledged the signing to be	voluntary act an i deed
mentio was god in organis to ov	voranially dot and nood.
	OF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and
affixed my notarial seal, on the day	and year last aforesaid.
	Fromma Sich
"OFFICIAL SEAL"	Notary Public in and for the State of
NOTARY PURIL C STATE OF THE	
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES APRIL 27, 2015	Printed Name of Notary Public:
	Rosanna Joeh.
My Commission Expires:	,
4-27-2015	

1305933095 Page: 7 of 26

### **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

#### **EXHIBIT A**

**LEASE** 

COOK COUNTY
RECORDER OF DEEDS
SCANNED BY\_\_\_\_\_

COOK COUNTY
RECORDER OF DEEDS
SCANNED BY

1305933095 Page: 8 of 26

# **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

	SUPPLEMENTAL LE	ASE AGREEMENT	
SUPPLEMENTAL LEASE AGREEMENT NO. 10	TO LEASE NO. LIL17251	DATE	PAGE 1 of 1
ADDRESS OF PREMISES		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
MIDWAY BUSINESS CENTER, 5333 S. L	ARAMIE, CHICAGO, IL 60	638-3035	<u> </u>
THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into		n Sue Ling Gin	
Whose address is 212 Nath Sangamon S Suite 1A	Street ·		
Chicago, IL of any-17	00		
hereinafter called the Lessor, and the UNIT	STATES OF AMERIC	A, hereinafter called the Governme	nc ·
WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to an			
NOW THEREFORE, these parties for the effective July 1, 2011 as follows:	0		
The Government shall pay the Lesson RSF/16,711 USF.			
<ol> <li>In accordance with Paragraph 3.5 of it</li> <li>The Government may terminate this le writing. No rent shall accrue after the e</li> </ol>	ase. In whole of in part o	I O I SURDI For Ni South I was it als Su	iling. ving Lessor thirty (30) days' notice in
All other terms and conditions remain		Constitution and the data first of	incur wither
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties here	to have hereunto subscri LE	SSOR	0
SIGNATURE		NAME OF SIGNER TUDIE MOTOR	ε //
ADDRESS ZIZ A. SANG Amon	41A CHica	60 IL 60607 BENCE OF	<u> </u>
SIGNATURE (1904)		NAME OF SIGNER  CK COLE	· .
ADDRESS 212 N. SANG AMAN &	.1A Chara	TC 60607	
SIGNATURE	CHILLE	NAME OF SIGNER	
<u></u>		OFFICIAL TITLE OF SIGHER	

AUTHORIZED FOR LOCAL REPRODUCTION Previous edition is not usable

GSA FORM 276 (REV. 12/2006)

1305933095 Page: 9 of 26

# **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

	<del> </del>		
	SUPPLEMENTAL L	EASE AGREEMENT	
SUPPLEMENTAL LEASE AGREEMENT NO.	TO LEASE NO.	DATE	PAGE
10	LIL17251		1 of 1
ADDRESS OF PREMISES			
MIDWAY BUSINESS CENTER, 5333 S. LA	RAMIE, CHICAGO, IL 6	0638-3035	
THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into Whose address is 212 North Sangamon S Suite 1A Chicago, 1 Coent-176 hereinafter called the Lessor, and the Coent-176 WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to an NOW THEREFORE, these parties for the officitive July 1, 2011 as follows:  1. The Government shall pay the Lessor	or this date by and between these to considerations hereinafte	en Sue Ling Gin  CA, hereinafter catled the Governmentend existing lease for a two (2)  r mentioned covenant and agree to	year, six (6) month firm term. hat the said lease is amended
<ol> <li>RSF/16,711 USF.</li> <li>In accordance with Paragraph 3.5 of th</li> <li>The Government may terminate this lead writing. No rent shall accrue after the example of the conditions remain in the conditions remain.</li> </ol>	ase, in whole of it part, i iffective date of terminati	on.	uilding. y giving Lessor thirty (30) days' notice in
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties here	to have hereunto subsc	ibed their names as of the date fin	st above withen.
	l.	ESSOR NAME OF SIGNER	<del>()</del>
SIGNATURE		JUDIE MOSSO	ne //
ADDRESS ZIZ A. SANG Ama A	+IA chu		
	IN PF	ESENCE OF	
SIGNATURE ( Cole		CK Cole	
ADDRESS 712 N. SANG AMON &	1A Chicac	o IL 60607	
466.5	UNITED ST	ATES OF AMERICA	·
SIGNATURE		NAME OF SIGNER	
		OFFICIAL TITLE OF SIGNER	

AUTHORIZED FOR LOCAL REPRODUCTION Previous edition is not usable

GSA FORM 276 (REV. 12/2006)

1305933095 Page: 10 of 26

# **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

3	UPPLEMENTAL LE	ASE AGREEMENT	
SUPPLEMENTAL LEASE AGREEMENT NO.	TO LEASE NO.	DATE .	PAGE
9	LIL17251	6/22/2011	1 of 1
ADDRESS OF PREMISES			
MIDWAY BUSINESS CENTER, 5333	S. LARAMIE, CHICAGO	D, IL 60638-3035	<u></u>
THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered	into this date by and be	otween Sue Ling Gin	
Whose address is: 212 North Sangamor	Street Suite 1A		•
Chi	00 ,		
hereinafter called the Leszor, and the U	NITED STATES OF AM	IERICA, hereinafter called the G	overnment:
		As well belowing to cooks	lumparm nevment
WHEREAS, the parties have a sire to			
NOW THEREFORE, these parties ** a virginiary to the companies of the compa	r a considerations hereif r viet:	JAMEL MENDONEG COASHSIIL MIN S	RIER HIST AIG GOOD ISSUED IS
Total cost of Tenant Improvements to b approved Change Orders. Regarding the	e pak by the Governme	ent via lump-eum payment will be please follow these instructions:	s \$42,278.00, including all
-		s invoice submitted for payment.	
. If a Management Company	aubmits the byoles, pl	ease include the name and addr	ess of the Management
Company, not the lessor. T vendor file.	he vendor's or learning	name and address must match t	the name address in the Pegasys
Please die PS Number PS	0019271 on your Invol.	and submit your invoice direct	ly to the Greater Southwest
Finance Center with a copy	to the Lease Contracti	ng Officer Involces without the	PS number are immediately
returned to the vendor of	lessor.	ca Webs to tit www.finance.gsa.	nou Mondom or leason who are
- Please submit invoices are unable to process the invoi	oronically on the minan ica(s) electronically, ma	y mail invoir 4(8) to the following	address:
	•	40	
GSA, Greater Southwe PO Box 17181	et Finance Center (7B	GP)	
Fort Worth, TX 76102	•		
	1 0 0.M 2 and at		
All other terms and conditions rem	ain in tull force and e	rea.	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties	hereto have hereunto a	ubscribed their names as of the	date fire tabove written.
		BSOR	0.
BIGNATURE		MAME OF SIGNER	$O_{\mathcal{K}_{\alpha}}$
Judiemonore		Judie morro	nE
ADDIESS	A MIA CHO	ALD IL 60607	<u>'C</u>
		SENCE OF	
SIGNATURE		NAME OF BIGNER	_ , , , ,
Colore		CKROLE	<u> </u>
ADDRESS Z/B AJ. SAMAAMA	AND CHICAGO	s IL GOLDY	•
	UNITED STA	TEB OF AMERICA	
SIGNATURE		NAME OF BIGHER JOANNE L	sduja
$\bigcap$ $\Lambda$	4	OPFICIAL TITLE OF SIGNER	
to lime	Ladwing	Lease Contractiv	y Officer
AUTHORIZED FOR LOCAL RIPRODUCTION Previous edition is not usable			GSA FORM 278 (REV. 12/200

1305933095 Page: 11 of 26

# **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

201-533307

processor of the second of the		ease agreemen	popular i popular pres.
SUPPLEMENTAL LEASE AGREEMENT NO.	TO LEASE NO.	DATE 6-2-11	PÄGÉ  ag (1) (4) 1 (4) (4) (5) (5) (6) (6) (6) (6) (6) (7) (7) (7) (7) (7) (7) (7) (7) (7) (7
ADDRESS OF PREMISES			
MIDWAY BUSINESS CENTER, 5333	S. LARAMIE, CHICAG	O, IL 60638-3035	
		•	
THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered	d into this date by and i	between Sue Ling Gin	
	. •		
Whose address is 212 North Sangamo	n Street	•	
Suite (A)			
Chicag⊴, IL ∂0607-1	700		
hereinafter called the Lessor, and the !	INITED STATES OF A	MERICA, hereinafter ca	illed the Government:
$\mathcal{G}$			
WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to usable square feet.)	o a ner d the above lea	se to provide an addition	nal 2,323 rentable square feet ( 2,048
Balander (1996) in 1996 february from the first of the fi	والمسافر والمراجعة والمستووية والاستاد	and the control of th	and the second of the second o
NOW THEREFORE, these parties for t	he considerations have	action (11), Selection (1)  Inafter mentioned coven (4), Or (15)	ant and agree that the said lease is
Contract to the second	COLES SELO	Ares MARCA	
The Government shall pay the Less footage is now 18,957 RSF/16,711		,1.16.51 paying \$26,093	3.88 monthly in arrears. Total square
. In accordance with Paragraph 3.5 o	fthe SEO the Covern	ment will occurs 24 73%	of the entire building
. III accordance with Faragraph 5.5 t	i ule of O, ule coveri	Healt was been by \$5.10 %	or the citate building.
All other terms and conditions rema	in in full force and of	lact	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties h			of the data in show written
WITHESS WHENEOF, the pastes in		ISOR	of the date har, above whitely,
IGNATURE		NAME OF SIGNER	175.
Jude Monon	L	Judie mo	) LLOVE
DORES 212 N. SANGAMO	HAIR CH	CAGO IL 6	0607
		BENCE OF	
IGNATURE  CYCL		NAME OF SIGNER	le.
212 A. SANGANSSH1	CH-CHGS UNITED STATE	JL 60607 ES OF AMERICA	然我就会帮工。201
INTERPORTATION NOTICES SOLI BE K	gows:	NAME OF SIGNER	ode a de Mina nos estados e an in-
MON CHEETLY JE" 11/30 (15) FE" EN	the constituted was bee	OFFICIAL TITLE OF SIGNER	2001
AUTHORIZED FOR LOCAL REPRODUCTION	/	Lease Cont	recting UNTICOT

1305933095 Page: 12 of 26

# UNOFFICIAL COPY, 535507

TO LEASE NO.	3/23/09	PAGE 1 of 1
LARAMIE, CHICAG	O, IL 60638-3035	
into this date by and	between Sue Ling Gin	
Street		
	LIL17251  LARAMIE, CHICAG	LIL17251 2/33/09  LARAMIE, CHICAGO, IL 60638-3035  into this date by and between Sue Ling Gin

Suita 1A

Chicago, IL 60607-1700

hereinafter called the Leason and the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, hereinafter called the Government:

WHEREAS, the parties here coeffice to amend the above lease to provide an additional 843 rentable square feet (743 usable square feet). The Government will release 1,480 rsf and add 2,323 rsf, for a net increase of 843 rsf. The 1,480 rsf will be released upon Government acceptance of the new space.

NOW THEREFORE, these parties for the considerations hereinafter mentioned covenant and agree that the said lease is amended effective November 01, 2009 as folic ws:

- The Lessor shall complete all required improvements no later than 10/31/2009. Ten days prior to completion, the Lessor shall notify the GSA Contracting Officer, or design and person, to arrange for inspection of the premises.
- Paragraph 1 of the Standard Form 2 dated 02/21/2005, et emended, is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:
  - 1. The Government shall pay the Lessor annual rent of \$288,800.03, upon Government acceptance of space, estimated to be 10/31/2009.
- 3. Paragraph 12 of the Standard Form 2 is hereby amended to read as follows:
  - 12. In accordance with Paragraph 3.5 of the SFO, the Government will occupy 22.8% of the entire building.

All other terms and conditions remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto	have hereunto subscribed their names as of the date first a love written.
	LESSOR
SIGNATURE	NAME OF SIGNER
July Monore	Judie Morrone
ADDRESS. ZIZN SAWGARAN HLA	Chago 60607
	IN PRESENCE OF
SIGNATURE	NAME OF SIGNER SEAN KELLER
217 N. SMOGOTHON 41	A UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
SIGNATURE	······································
MON M. Becky	OFFICIAL TITLE OF SIGNER  CONTRACTING OFFICER
AUTHORIZED FOR LOCAL REPRODUCTION	GSA FORM 276 (REV. 12/200

1305933095 Page: 13 of 26



# **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

700. 23550 3

GSA Public Buildings Service

Supplemental Lease Agreement Number 6
Lease Number: GS-05B-17251 Date: UH 09
ADDRESS OF PREMISES: 5333 South Laramie, Chicago, IL 60638.
THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into this date by and between New Management, Ltd whose address is 212 N. Sangammon, Suite 1-A, Chicago, IL 60607,
hereinafter called the Lessor, and the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, hereinafter called the Government:
WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to amend the above Lease to extend the lease for an additional 3 years/2 years firm and to change the annual rental amount.
NOW THEREFORE, these carties for the considerations hereinafter mentioned covenant and agree that the said Lease is amended, effective July 1, 2008 as follows:
Paragraph 2 of the Standard Form 2 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:
2. TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said promises with their appurtenances for the term beginning on July 1, 2003 through June 30, 2011 subject to termination and renewal rights as may be hereinafter set forth.
Paragraph 3 of the Standard Form 2 is deleted in in antirety and replaced with the following:
3. Effective July 1, 2008 through June 30, 2011, the Sovernment will pay the Lessor a total annual rental amount of \$ 273,896.16 per year (\$16.46 per square foot), at the role of \$22,824.68 per month in arrears. Rent for a lesser period will be prorated.
Paragraph 4 of the Standard Form 2 is deleted in its entirety and represent with the following:
4. The Government may terminate this lease, in whole or in part, at any time on or after June 30, 2010 by giving the Lessor at least ONE-HUNDRED TWENTY (120) days notice in whiting. No next shall accrue after the effective date of termination. Said notice shall be computed commencing with the date after the day of mailing.
All other terms and conditions of the lease shall remain in force and effect.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties subscribed their names as of the above date.
Lessor, New Management, Ltd
By Controlle Property Mareger (Signature)
(In Presence of Huder 7/2 N. SANOAMON + 1A CHES.) (Signature) (Address) (Address)
United States Of America, General Services Administration, Public Buildings Service.
Christine Becker Contracting officer (Official Title)

1305933095 Page: 14 of 26



# **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

ر المراجعة ا

Supplemental Lease Agreement Number 5		
Lease Number: GS-05B-17251 Date: 4/20/02		
Lease Nutriber: GG-GGB-17231 Date.		
5333 South Laramie; Chicago, Illinois 60638		
THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into this date by and between New Management Ltd,		
whose address is 212 N. Sangammon, Suite 1-A; Chicago, Illinois 60607,		
hereinafter called (no lessor, and the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, hereinafter called the Government:		
WHEREAS, the parties he eto desire to amend the above Lease to reduce the square footage and to reduce the rent.		
NOW THEREFORE, these parties to the considerations hereinafter mentioned covenant and agree that the said Lease is amended, effective April 25, 2008 as follows:		
Paragraph 1 is amended to reflect the following Plocks of space:		
Block A: Consisting of 15,114 rentable square feet of office and related space;		
Block B: (Suite 116) consisting of 1,520 rentable equare feet (1,520 usable square feet) of office and related space.		
The total leased space by the Government is 16,634 rentable square feet and two (2) on-site parking spaces.		
Paragraph 3 is amended to reflect the rental decrease:		
3. Effective April 25, 2008 through June 30, 2008, the Government will ray the Lessor a total annual rental amount of \$267,215.80, which equates to \$22,267.98 per month. The rental rate for both blocks of space (A & B) is \$16.06 per rentable square foot.		
All other terms and conditions of the lease shall remain in force and effect.		
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties subscribed their names as of the above date.		
Lessor, New Management Ltd.		
By (Signature) Controlle property range		
In Presence of 120		
(Signature) (Address)		
United States Of America, General Services Administration, Public Buildings Service.		
austuM. Bear		
CHRISTINE BECKER CONTRACTING OFFICER		

1305933095 Page: 15 of 26



# **UNOFFICIAL COPY**



**GSA Public Buildings Service** 

Supplemental Lease Agreement Number 4
Lease Number: GS-05B-17251 Date: 3.38.08
5333 South Laramie; Chicago, Illinois 60638
THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into this date by and between New Management Ltd,
whose address is 212 N. Sangammon, Suite 1-A; Chlcago, Illinois 60607,
hereinafter called the Lessor, and the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, hereinafter called the Government:
WHEREAS, the parties here to desire to amend the above Lease to expand the square footage and to increase the rent.
NOW THEREFORE, these parties for the considerations hereinafter mentioned covenant and agree that the said Lease is amended, effective February 25, 2008 as follows:
Paragraph 1 is amended to include the following:
1. Block C: Consisting of 1,701 rentable square fee. (1,500 usable square feet) of office and related space.
The total leased space by the Government is 18,335 rentable square feet.
Paragraph 3 is amended to include the following:
. 3. Block C: Annual Rent is \$18,000 or 10.58 per rentable square foot.
Effective February 25, 2008 through April 24, 2008 the Government will pay the Lessor a total annual rental amount of \$285,215.18 or \$23,767.98.
Effective April 25, 2008 through June 30, 2008, the Government will pay the Lessor a total annual rental amount of \$267,215.80 or \$ 22,267.98.
All other terms and conditions of the lease shall remain in force and effect.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties subscribed their names as of the above date.
Lessor, New Management Ltd.
By Signature)  In Presence of CLAMAN MW
(Signature) (Address)
United States Of America, General Services Administration, Public Buildings Service.
KATRINA TRIMBLE CONTRACTING OFFICER

1305933095 Page: 16 of 26

### **UNOFFICIAL COPY**



700-533011

**GSA Great Lakes Region** 

February 29, 2008

Ms. Julie Morrone New Management, Ltd. 212 N. Sangamon St Chicago, IL 60607

Subject Lease: GS-05B-17251

Enclosed is your many executed coy of Supplemental Lease Agreement No. 4. If you have any questions, please cortact Jeanette Torres at 312-353-1286. Thank you for your continued cooperation in this matter.

Sincerely,

Temponeny Space marchet April 08

Katrina Trimble
Contracting Officer
DoD/DHS Customer Delivery Team
Customer Projects Division

U.S. General Services Administration 230 South Dearborn Street Chicago, IL 60604-1696 www.gsa.gov

1305933095 Page: 17 of 26

# **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

900-53309

GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION PUBLIC BUILDINGS SERVICE SUPPLEMENTAL LEASE AGREEMENT		SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. 3	DATE CHAN Labo		
		ь.	4/24/26		
		TO LEASE NO. GS-05B-17251			
ADDRESS OF PREMISES	5333 South Laramie				
	Chicago, Illinois 60638				
	d entered into this date by and between agement, Ltd		·		
•	whose address is 212 N. Sangammon, Suite 1-A				
	llinois 60607 nd the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, hereinafter	called the Government:			
		ballow and Government.			
	desire to amend the above Lease.	•			
effective April 25, 2006, as follows			·		
Supplemental Lease Agreemen annual rental amount and adjus	t (SLA) 7.0. 3 to lease GS-05B-17251 is hereby issued the percentage of occupancy	to increase the square fo	otage, change the		
•	0.				
	ed and replaced with the following:	. ·			
	es to the Government are following described premise 15,114 rentable square feet of office and related space				
Block B: (Suite 116) co	nsisting of 1,520 rentable source feet (1,520 usable sq	uare feet) of office and re	lated space.		
	the Government is 16,634 registric square feet. Two in the rental consideration.	(2) on-site parking			
shaces are size mended i	m die telität eolisiaet areir				
	tirety and replaced with the following:	**************************************	-¢		
	through May 31, 2007, the Government will pay the which equates to \$39,754.95 broken down as course.		DI		
Block A: Annual Rental	is \$ 452,815.44 (\$29.96 per rentable square foot).				
Block B: Annual Rental	is \$ 24,244.00 (\$15.95 per rentable square foot).				
Effective June 1, 2007 th	rough June 30, 2008, the Government will pay the Le	ssor a cotal annual rent of			
	nich equates to \$22,109.36 per month. The rental rate	for both clocks of space (	(A and B)		
is \$15.95 per rentable square foot.					
Paragraph 12 is also deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:					
12. For the purpose of computing Real Estate taxes, the Government occupies 21.67% of the building.					
12. For the purpose of computing Real Estate taxes, the Government occupies 21.67% of the building.  All other terms and conditions of the lease shall remain in force and effect.					
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties subscribed their names as of the above date.					
LESSOR NEW MANAGEMENT, LTD					
/xx^	<b>\</b> /	P.M.			
BY	(Speture)	(Title)	<del></del>		
IN PRESENCE OF					
(Judiemonore					
	(Signature)	(Address)			
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION					
CHRISTING WEEKER CONTRACTING OFFICER					
BY CHRISTINE M. BECKER CONTRACTING OFFICER (Steambur) (Offices Titles)					

1305933095 Page: 18 of 26

# UNOFFICIAL COPYSOID

GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION					
PUBLIC BUILDINGS SERVICE					
SUPPLEMENTAL LEASE AGREEMENT					

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT

DATE FOR SOVE USE ONLY

NO. 2

10.4.05

TO LEASE NO. GS-05B-17251 PS #0007298

ADDRESS OF PREMISES 5333 South Larmie

Chicago, IL 60638

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into this date by and between

New Management, Ltd

whose address is 212 N. Sangammon, Ste. 1-A

Chicago, IL 60607

hereinafter called the Lot.or, and the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, hereinafter called the Government:

WHERRAS, the parties hereto desire to amend the above Lease.

NOW THEREFORE, these partice for the consideration hereinafter mentioned covenant and agree that the said Lease is amended, effective June 1, 2005, as follows:

This Supplemental Lease Agreement is issuer to increase the square footage, change the annual rental, change the firm term, adjust the percentage of occupancy, and to make a total lump sun payment of \$73,740.00.

Paragraph 1 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the fallowing:

"1. The Lessor hereby leases to the Government the following described premises: a total of 15,114 rentable square feet of office and related space and two (2) on-site-parking spaces."

Paragraph 3 is deleted in its entirety and replace with the following:

\*2. The rental rate is calculated utilizing a tenant improvement allor rance of \$399,144.70 at an interest rate of 5.75% for 2 years, which computes to \$14.01 prsf. The \$14.01 is added on the previously negotiate Gross Rental rate of \$15.95 for years 1 – 2 and \$17.01 for years 1 – 2 and \$17.01 for years 1 – 2 and \$17.01 for years 2 – 5. Therefore the Total Gross Rental is as follows:

June 1, 2005 - May 31, 2007

\$29.96 per rentable square foot

June 1, 2007 - June 30, 2008

\$15.95 per rentable agrant foot

Paragraph 4 is deleted in its entirety and replace with the following: ,

"4. The Government may terminate this lease, in whole or in part, at any time on or after May 31, 2007 by giving the Lessor at least 120 days notice in writing. No rent shall accrue after the effective date of termination. Said notice shall be computed with the day after the day of mailing."

Paragraph 12 is also deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

\*12. For the purpose of computing Real Estate taxes the Government occupies 19.69% of the building.

All other terms and conditions of the lease shall remain in force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties subscribed their names as of the above date.

LESSOR NEW MANAGEMENT, LTD

BY

(Stynishure)

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION

(Stynishure)

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION

(5PEEM computer generated form: JAN 92)

GSA DC 68-1176

Contracting Officer

GSA FORM 276 JUL 67/FEB 82

1305933095 Page: 19 of 26

### **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

#### GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION PUBLIC BUILDINGS SERVICE SUPPLEMENTAL LEASE AGREEMENT

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. 1

DATE

08 MAR 2004

TO LEASE NO. GS-05B-17251

ADDRESS OF PREMISES

5333 S. Laramie

Chicago, Illinois 60638

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into this date by and between

New Management, Ltd

whose address is

212 N. Sangamon, Ste. 1-A

Chicago, Illinois 60607

hereinafter called the Lower, and the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, hereinafter called the Government:

WHEREAS, the practice bereto desire to amend the above Lease.

NOW THEREFORE, thes pa ties for the consideration hereinafter mentioned covenant and agree that the said Lease is amended, effective July 2003, as follows:

Supplemental Lease Agreement No. 1 is hereby issued to establish the effective date of the lease and the annual rental rate. The Government will only pay Lessor the base rate of the lease, which is \$14.00 per square foot. The full rental rate will be paid once build out is complete. The following is amended to read as follows.

3. The Government shall pay the Lerson annual rent of \$161,000.00. This amount only reflects the base rent. The Government shall pay the full rental rate once build out is complete.

1305933095 Page: 20 of 26

## **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

100-55330

STANDARD FORM 2 GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION

#### US GOVERNMENT LEASE FOR REAL PROPERTY

DATE OF LEASE

21 FEB 2003

LEASE NO.

GS-05B-17251

THIS LEASE, made and entered into this date by and between SUE LING GIN

whose address is

212 NORTH SANGAMON STREET, SUITE 1A

CHICAGO, IL 60607

and whose interest in the property hereinafter described is that of Owner

hereinafter called the Lessor, and the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, hereinafter called the Government:

WITNESSETH: The parties hereto for the considerations hereinafter mentioned, covenant and agree as follows:

1. The Lessor hereby leases a tire Government the following described premises:

A total of 11,500 rentative square feet (10,000 ANSI/BOMA Usable square feet) of office and related space and TWO (2) on-site parking spaces in the MIDWAY BUSINESS CENTER, 5333 SOUTH LARAMIE, CHICAGO, ILINOIS 60638

to be used for SUCH PURPOSES AS DETERMINED BY THE GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION

- 2. TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said premises with their appurtenances for the term beginning on JULY 1, 2003 through JUNE 30, 2008 subject to termination and renewal rights as may be hereinafter set forth.
- 3. The Government shall pay the Lessor annual rent for the entire term, archibly, in arrears, as follows:

<u>TERM</u>	ANNUAL RENT	RATE Per RSF RATE Per USF <sup>2</sup>	MONTHLY RATE
07/01/2003 through 06/30/2005	\$410,665.00	\$35.71 \$41.07	<b>\$34,222.08</b>
07/01/2005 through 06/30/2008	\$195,040.00	<b>\$16.96 \$19.50</b>	\$16,253.33

- Note 1. The rate per rentable square foot (RSF) is determined by dividing the total annual rend by the rentable square footage set forth in paragraph 1 above.
- Note 2. The rate per BOMA usable square foot (USF) is determined by dividing the total annual rantal by the BOMA usable square footage set forth in Paragraph 9.
- 4. The Government may terminate this lease, in whole or in part, at any time on or after JUNE 30, 2005 by giving the Lessor at least ONE-HUNDRED TWENTY (120) days notice in writing. No rent shall accrue after the effective date of ter nination. Said notice shall be computed commencing with the day after the day of mailing.
- 5. This lease may be renewed at the option of the Government, for the following terms and at the following rentals:

**TERM** 

ANNUAL BENT

PATE POSE

MONTHLY RATE

provided notice be given in writing to the Lesser at least \_\_\_\_ days before the end of the original lease term or any renewal term; all other terms and conditions of this lease shall remain the came during any renewal term. Said notice shall be computed commencing with the day after the date of mailing.

1305933095 Page: 21 of 26

## UNOFFICIAL COPY

Continuation of SF-2, GS-05B-1725

Page 2 of 3

В.	Rental is subject to the Government's measurement of plans submitted by the Lessor or a mutual on-site measurement of the
	enece and will be based on the rate, per ANSI/BOMA usable square foot (USF) as noted in Paragraph 3 above, in accordance
	with Clause 26 (PAYMENT) GSA form 3517. General Clauses. The lease contract and the amount of rent will be adjusted
	accordingly, but not to exceed the maximum ANSI/BOMA usable square footage requested in SFO Paragraph 1.1, (Amount and
	Type of Space). Rent for a lesser period shall be prorated. Rent checks shall be made payable to:
	Type of Space). Hent for a lesser period shall be prorated. Hent checks shall be made payable to:

MIDWAY BUSINESS CENTER P.O. BOX 97253 CHICAGO, IL 60690

- 7. The Lessor shall furnish to the Government, as part of the rental consideration, the following:
  - A. Those facilities, services, supplies, utilities, and maintenance in accordance with Solicitation for Offers (SFO) GS-05B-17251 and Attachments 1 and 2.
  - B. Buildout in accordance with Solicitation for Offers GS-05B-17251 and Attachments 1 and 2. Government space layouts to be furnished within 60 days of award. All tenant alterations to be completed within 60 days from receipt of approved Government space layouts, or the lease effective date identified under Paragraph 2, whichever is later. Lease term to be effective on date of occupancy, if different from Paragraph 2.
  - C. Deviations to the approved space layouts furnished by GSA to the Lessor subsequent to award will not be permitted unless prior written authorization is obtained from the GSA Contracting Officer.
  - D. Lessor shall provide TWO (2) on-site parking spaces at no additional cost to the Government, in accordance with GS-05B-17251 and Attachments 7 and 2.
- 8. The following are attached and made a part here it:
  - A. Solicitation for Offers GS-05B-17251 and Attachrount 1.
  - B. GSA Form 3517B entitled General Clauses (Rev. 9/01).
  - C. GSA Form 3518 entitled Representations and Certification (Hev. 9/01).
- 9. The premises described in Paragraph 1 of this Standard Form 2 shall contain 10,000 BOMA usable square feet of office and related space.
- 10. In accordance with SFO Paragraph 3.8 (Common Area Factor), the common area factor (CAF) is established as 1.15.
- 11. In accordance with SFO Paragraph 3.5 (Operating Costs Base), the escalation base is established as \$1.06 per BOMA usable square foot.

IN WITNESS WHEHEOF, the parties hereto have neretified subscribed their maries as of the date instruction.				
LESSOR: SUE LING GIN / NEW MANAGEMENT LIMITIED	AS AGENT FOR OWNER			
BY Grey Hayues	(my)			
IN THE PRESENCE OF:	(Signature			
Judy Monore (Signature)	(Address)			

ESSOR: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

(Signature)

Contracting Officer

GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION

(Official title)

1305933095 Page: 22 of 26

# Continuation of SF-2, GS-05L 77251 FICIAL COPY Page 3 of 3

- 12. In accordance with SFO Paragraph 3.2 (Tax Adjustment), the representative percentage of Government occupancy is established as 14.98%. (Based on Government occupancy of 11,500 rentable square feet and total building area of 76,770 rentable square feet) Percentage of occupancy is subject to revision based on actual measurement of Government occupied space at time of final inspection, not to exceed the maximum BOMA usable square feet stated in the SFO, and in accordance with GSAF 3517, GENERAL CLAUSES.
- 13. The Adjustment for Vacant Premises is established as \$0:00 (rental reduction) per BOMA usable square foot.
- In accordance with SFO Paragraph 3.2 (Tax Adjustment), the base year real estate taxes are established as \$1.19 per BOMA usable square foot.
- 15. In accordance with SFO Paragraph 7.3 (Overtime Usage), there will be a \$0.00 per hour charge to the Government for overtime usage of HVAC.
- 16. All handle-uped accessibility deficiencies, if any, must be corrected within 60 days after occupancy at no extra cost to the (lovernment as required by SFO **GS-05B-17251**. Work to correct deficiencies will not be completed during Government working hours.
- 17. In paragraph 1.18, Price Scructure of SFO GS-05B-17251 the Lessor agrees to provide up to \$44.82 per useable square foot towar I the cost of the improvements. The rental rate documented in paragraph 3 of GSA Standard Form 2 is calculated utilizing a tenant improvement allowance of \$448,200.00 (\$44.82 x 10,000 USF) based on the minimum usable square footage stipulated in Paragraph 1.1, Amount and Type of Space of the SFO and the actual Usable Square Footage offered. The Tenant Improvement Allowance will be amortized over the TWO (2) year firm term period of the loase contract at an interest rate of 5.75% per year (\$20.65 per rentable square foot per year).

This rent rate will be adjusted based on actual renant Improvement Costs amortized into the rent when the final alterations price is established in accordance with paragraph 1.11, Tenant Improvement Rental Adjustment of the Solicitation for Offers. In the event that the Tenant Improvement Cost is less or more than the amount provided in the rental rate, Lessor agrees to include such difference in the form of reduction or increase of base rent using a 5.75% discount. The refund will be a credit of rant equally spread out throughout the firm lease term, while an increase will be an increase of rent equally spread out throughout the firm lease term. For example, if an unused portion of the tenant improvement allowance totals \$25,000.00, Lessor shall reduce the Government's rent by \$1,099.93 per month (\$25,000.00 amortized over 24 months at a 5.75% discount rate).

18. A cooperative, tenant broker fee of \$16,905.00 is established as part of y' ur O fer dated 10/25/2002. Fifty percent (50%) of the fee is due and payable within 30 days of lease award, and the remaining fifty percent (50%) is due and payable at lease occupancy. The fee(s) is paid to: Equis Compartion, Attn: Mr. Brian Adelstein, 321 North Clark Street, Suite 1010, Chicago, Illinois 60610.

ESOR SIGNATURE

OVERNMENT SIGNATURE

1305933095 Page: 23 of 26

## **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

#### EXHIBIT B

**DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY** 

COOK COUNTY
RECORDER OF DEEDS
SCANNED BY\_\_\_\_\_

COOK COUNTY
RECORDEFCOF DEEDS
SCANNED BY

1305933095 Page: 24 of 26

### **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

#### **Description of Property**

THAT PART OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 9, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, LYING NORTH OF THE INDIANA HARBOR BELT RAILROAD COMPANY AND SOUTH OF ARCHER AVENUE, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF ARCHER AVENUE AND THE WEST LINE OF CICERO AVENUE (SAID WEST LINE BEING 50 FEET WEST OF THE EAST LINE OF SAID SECTION 9); THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF ARCHER AVENUE A DISTANCE OF 321.31 FEET (320.91 FEET DEED) TO A POINT ON A LINE 33 FEET WEST OF AND PARALLEL WITH THE WEST LINE OF THE EAST 1/16 OF SAID SECTION 9 (SAIT) LINE ALSO BEING THE EAST LINE OF CONDEMNATION CASE NO. 62 S 7992); THENCE SOUTH ALONG SAID PARALLEL EAST LINE A DISTANCE OF 23.39 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING (SAID POINT BEING 23 FEET SOUTHERLY, MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES, TO SAID SOUTHERLY LINE OF ARCHER AVENUE); THENCE WESTERLY ALONG THE SOUTHERLY CONDEMNATION LINE PARALLEL WITH AND 23 FEET SOUTHERLY, ME ASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES, TO THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF ARCHER AVENUL, A DISTANCE OF 138.37 FEET; THENCE WEST ALONG SAID CONDEMNATION LINE A DISTANCE OF 94.57 FEET TO A POINT ON A LINE DRAWN PARALLEL WITH THE AFORESAID WEST LINE OF CICERO AVENUE AND 17.13 FEET SOUTH OF THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF ARCHER AVENUE (SAID PAVALLEL LINE BEING 555.19 FEET (554.79 FEET DEED) WESTERLY MEASURED ALONG THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF ARCHER AVENUE); THENCE WESTERLY ALONG SAID CONDEMNATION LINE A DISTANCE OF 198.59 FEET TO A POINT ON A LINE 4 FEET SOUTH, MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES, TO SAID SOUTHERLY LINE OF ARCHER AVENUE; THENCE WESTERLY ALONG SAID CONDEMNATION LINE A DISTANCE OF 146.73 FEET TO A POINT ON THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF ARCHER AVENUE (SAID POINT BEING 903.15 FEET WESTERLY OF THE WEST LINE OF CICERO AVENUE AS MEASURED ALONG THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF ARCHER AVENUE); THENCE WESTERLY ALONG THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF ARCHER AVENUE A DISTANCE OF 1,720.97 FEET TO THE EAST LINE OF SOUTH LARAMIE AVENUE AS DEDICATED FOR A PUBLIC STREET BY DOCUMENT NO. 10387744 RECORDED JUNE 3, 1929 (SAID EAST LINE BEING 33 FEET EAST OF AND PARALLEL WITH THE WEST LINE OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 9); THENCE SOUTH ALONG SAID EAST LINE A DISTANCE OF 645.41 FEET TO THE NORTH LINE OF THE INDIANA HARBOR BELT RAILROAD COMPANY RIGHT-OF-WAY; THENCE EAST ALONG SAID NORTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE A DISTANCE OF 2,580.06 FEET TO THE WEST LINE OF CICERO AVENUE; THENCE NORTH ALONG SAID WEST LINE, A DISTANCE OF 797.73 FEET TO A POINT 330.62 FEET SOUTH OF THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF ARCHER AVENUE; THENCE WEST ALONG A LINE

- 1305933095 Page: 25 of 26

### **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

PARALLEL WITH THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID SECTION 9, A DISTANCE OF 315.97 FEET TO A POINT ON A LINE 33 FEET WEST OF AND PARALLEL WITH THE WEST LINE OF THE EAST 1/16 OF SAID SECTION 9; THENCE NORTH ALONG THE LAST DESCRIBED LINE A DISTANCE OF 248.75 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. ALSO KNOWN AS THAT PART NORTH OF THE RIGHT OF WAY OF THE INDIANA HARBOR BELT RAILROAD COMPANY AND SOUTH OF THE CENTER LINE OF ARCHER AVENUE OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 9, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS EXCEPTING THE FOLLOWING FIVE PORTIONS OF SAID LAND:

#### **EXCEPTION PORTION 1:**

THAT PART THEREOF (INCLUDING THE FEE IF SUCH PART) CONDEMNED BY CHICAGO AND WESTERN RAILWAY COMPANY IN CASE NO. 233324, IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: BEGINNING AT THE POINT WHERE THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF ARCHER AVENUE CROSSES THE WEST LINE OF SOUTH 48TH AVENUE AND RUNNING THENCE SOUTH ON THE WEST LINE OF SOUTH 48TH AVENUE 334 FEET; THENCE WEST ON A LINE PARALLEL WITH THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID SECTION 9, 125 FEET; THENCE NORTH ON A LINE PARALLEL WITH THE WEST LINE OF SOUTH 48TH AVENUE AND 125 FEET DISTANT THEREFROM TO THE SOUTH LINE OF ARCHER AVENUE; THENCE EASTERLY ON THE SOUTH LINE OF ARCHER AVENUE TO THE PLACE OF BEGINNING;

#### **EXCEPTION PORTION 2:**

THAT PART THEREOF (INCLUDING THE FEE OF SUCH PART) CONDEMNED BY CHICAGO AND DES PLAINES VALLEY ELECTRIC PAILWAY COMPANY (CONSOLIDATED WITH THE DES PLAINES VALLEY ELECTRIC RAILWAY COMPANY), IN CASE NO. 233325, IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: BEGINNING AT A POINT WHERE THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF ARCHER AVENUE CROSSES THE WEST LINE OF SOUTH 48<sup>TH</sup> AVENUE AND RUNNING THENCE SOUTH ON THE WEST 1 INE OF SOUTH 48<sup>TH</sup> AVENUE, 334 FEET; THENCE WEST ON A LINE PARALLEL WITH THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID SECTION 9, 330 FEET, MORE OR LESS, TO A POINT WHICH IS 33 FEET WEST OF THE WEST LINE OF THE EAST 1/16 OF SAID SECTION 9; THENCE NORTH ON A LINE WHICH IS 33 FEET WEST OF AND PARALLEL WITH THE WEST LINE OF THE EAST 1/16 OF SAID SECTION 9 TO THE SOUTH LINE OF ARCHER AVENUE; THENCE EAST ON THE SOUTH LINE OF ARCHER AVENUE TO THE PLACE OF BEGINNING (EXCEPTING OFF THE EAST SIDE THEREOF THE STRIP 125 FEET IN WIDTH HEREINBEFORE EXCEPTED);

#### **EXCEPTION PORTION 3:**

THAT PART OF THE WEST 33 FEET OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 9, AFORESAID; DEDICATED FOR A PUBLIC STREET (SOUTH LARAMIE AVENUE) BY DOCUMENT NO. 10387744 RECORDED JUNE 3, 1929;

1305933095 Page: 26 of 26

## **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

#### **EXCEPTION PORTION 4:**

THAT PART TAKEN BY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND BUILDINGS, STATE OF ILLINOIS IN CONDEMNATION CASE 62S 7992 DATED APRIL 13, 1962;

#### **EXCEPTION PORTION 5:**

D TO THE CI.
D RECORDED AT.
TO CASE NO. 451833,
JESCRIBED AS THAT PAR.
VEST OF AND PARALLEL WIT.
AID.

S333 2 Larme ave

LANGE OF AND STREET CONTROL

CONTRO THAT PART CONVEYED TO THE CITY OF CHICAGO BY DEED DATED JANUARY 14, 1937 AND RECORDED APRIL 13, 1937 AS DOCUMENT NO. 11979458 PURSUANT TO CASE NO. 451833, SUPERIOR COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, DESCRIBED AS THAT PART OF THE LAND LYING EAST OF A LINE 50 FEET WEST OF AND PARALLEL WITH THE EAST LINE OF SAID SECTION 9, A) ORESAID.